 SFLC-220-077
SFLC-110L
COMMUNICATION SPECIFICATION
(Protocol A)
HARDWARE MODEL F
SFLC-220-077
 1
Content

Item Data length Data code Contents
Series code 2 digits 01H LC series
Type code 2 digits 06H SFLC-110L
Specification code 1
(Phase wire code)
2 digits
01H 3φ3W
02H 1φ3W (U-N-W)
03H 1φ3W (U-N-V)
04H 1φ3W (V-N-W)
05H 1φ2W
Specification code 2
(Rated voltage)
2 digits
01H AC110V
02H AC220V
Example) In the case of SFLC-110L 3φ3W rated voltage AC110V, it transmits the following model codes.
30H 31H 30H 36H 30H 31H 30H 31H
                Series code    Type code   Specification  Specification
                                               code 1         code 2
SFLC-220-077
 11
10. All data
Sends the data of the bit set to 1.
(1) All data 1
Transmission
bit
3φ3W 1φ3W 1φ2W
Transmission
bit
3φ3W 1φ3W 1φ2W
＃6
27 0 0 0
＃3
27 ＊ ＊ ＊
26 0 0 0 26 MDAW MDAN ＊
25 0 0 0 25 MDAV MDAW ＊
24
Multiplying
factor
Multiplying
factor
Multiplying
factor
24 MDAU MDAU MDA
23 0 0 0 23 ＊ ＊ ＊
22 0 0 0 22 DAW DAN ＊
21 CT ratio CT ratio CT ratio 21 DAV DAW ＊
20 VT ratio VT ratio VT ratio 20 DAU DAU DA
＃5
27 0 0 0
＃2
27 ＊ ＊ ＊
26
Power
transmission
LEAD varh
Power
transmission
LEAD varh
Power
transmission
LEAD varh
26 ＊ ＊ ＊
25
Power
transmission
LAG varh
Power
transmission
LAG varh
Power
transmission

    SFLC-110L → Host side
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
STX Address F 0 Series code Type code
Specification
code 1
Specification
code 2
ETX Checksum CR
SFLC-220-077
 17
18. Frame details, All data 1 (General measurement) <In case of three-phase three-wire>
    Host side → SFLC-110L
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
ENQ Address 2 0
＃6 ＃5 ＃4 ＃3 ＃2 ＃1
Checksum CR
1 3 7 2 7 F   F F F F
                                  Only the data specified by the send bit (see page 11) is sent.
    SFLC-110L → Host side
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
STX Address A 0
AU
U phase current
AV
V phase current
AW
W phase current
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33
VUV
UV line voltage
VVW
VW line voltage
VWU
WU line voltage
W
power
34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49
var
Reactive power
cosφ
Power factor
Hz
Frequency
DA：Demand current
(Maximum value of each phase)
50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65
MDA：Maximum demand current
(Maximum value of each phase)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81
0 0 0 0
 DAU   DAV   DAW
U phase demand current V phase demand current W phase demand current
82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97
0 0 0 0
MDAU MDAV MDAW
U phase maximum demand current V phase maximum demand current W phase maximum demand current
98 99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113
0 0 0 0
Wh
(Power receiving)
varh
(Power receiving LAG)
114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 125 126 127
varh
(Power receiving LEAD)
0 0 0 0
DW
Demand power
128 129 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 137 138 139 140 141
MDW
Maximum demand power
0 0 0 0 Monitor data